Final interim factual report
Tuhinga whakamutunga – mō tātou
tirotiro nāianei
Maritime inquiry MO-2024-204
Passenger and freight Ferry Aratere
Grounding
Titoki Bay, Picton
21 June 2024

navigation system by a different manufacturer. The new Kongsberg steering control
system was integrated with the track pilot.
1.8. The Kongsberg steering control system had been installed and commissioned during
a ‘wet docking’9 period in Wellington between 11 and 30 May 2024.
1 Between Wellington in the North Island and Picton in the South Island.
2 The electro-hydraulic system and rudders.
3 The aft-most end of the ship.
4 The left-hand side of the ship looking forward.
5 The right-hand side of the ship looking forward.
6 A person who steers a vessel.
7 A module within an integrated bridge navigation system that includes an electronic chart display and
information system, radar, position indicating systems and sensors for example, ship speed, rates of turn and
water depth.
8 A major industry supplier of sensors, robotics and digital systems.
9 An extended period out of service to conduct maintenance not requiring the ship to be dry-docked.
Final Interim Factual Report MO-2024-204 | Page 2
1.9. The following narrative has been derived from data downloaded from the ship’s
voyage data recorder, the new Kongsberg steering control system and interviews with
the crew.
port bridge wing

Maritime: Ara wai - waterways
The sections of waves flowing across the design represent the many different ‘ara wai’ (waterways) that ships
sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Maritime.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and everything
that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Maritime Occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
MO-2023-202 Collision between Passenger Ferry, Waitere and recreational vessel, Onepoto, Paihia,
Bay of Islands, 13 April 2023
MO-2023-204 Bulk carrier, Poavosa brave, serious injury, off Tauranga, 23 June 2023
MO-2022-203 Container vessel, Capitaine Tasman, stevedore fatality during container loading
operations, Port of Auckland, 19 April 2022
MO-2022-202 Bulk carrier, ETG Aquarius, stevedore fatality during coal loading operations, Lyttelton
port, 25 April 2022
MO-2022-207 Fishing vessel Boy Roel, serious workplace injury, Off Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, New
Zealand, 12 December 2022
MO-2022-206 Charter fishing vessel i-Catcher, Capsize, Goose Bay, Kaikōura, New Zealand, 10
September 2022
MO-2023-201 Passenger vessel Kaitaki, Loss of power, Cook Strait, New Zealand, 28 January 2023
MO-2021-204 Recreational vessel, capsize and sinking with three fatalities, Manukau Harbour
entrance, 16 October 2021
MO-2021-205 Container vessel Moana Chief, serious injury to crew member, Port of Auckland, New
Zealand, 10 December 2021
MO-2020-205 General cargo vessel, Kota Bahagia, cargo hold fire, Napier Port, 18 December 2020
MO-2021-202 Factory fishing trawler Amaltal Enterprise Engine room fire, 55 nautical miles west of
Hokitika, 2 July 2021
MO-2021-203 Collision between fishing vessel ‘Commission’ and container ship ‘Kota Lembah’, 84
nautical miles northeast of Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, New Zealand, 28 July 2021
MO-2021-201 Jet boat KJet 8, loss of control, Shotover River, Queenstown, 21 March 2021
Price $11.00         ISSN 2815-8806 (Print)
                        ISSN 2815-8814 (Online)